

NO. 18-0159

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

GTECH CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

V.

JAMES STEELE, et al.,

Respondents

RESPONDENTS JAMES STEELE, *ET AL.*'S RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW

W. Mark Lanier
Kevin P. Parker
Chris Gadoury
THE LANIER LAW
FIRM, P.C.
6810 FM 1960 Rd. West
Houston, Texas 77069
Phone: (713) 659-5200
Fax: (713) 659-2204
kpp@lanierlawfirm.com

Richard L. LaGarde
LaGarde Law Firm
3000 Wesleyan, Suite 380
Houston, Texas 77027
Phone: (713) 993-0660
Fax: (713) 993-9007
richard@lagardelaw.com

Manfred Sternberg
Manfred Sternberg &
Associates, P.C.
4550 Post Oak Place Dr.,
Suite 119
Houston, Texas 77027
Phone: (713) 622-4300
Fax: (713) 622-9899
Manfred@msternberg.com

Attorneys for Respondents James Steele, *et al.*

(See signature block for all other counsel of record)

August 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED, BASED ON THE EVIDENCE, THAT GTECH EXERCISED DISCRETION 9

 A. The Record is Replete with Evidence of GTECH Discretion..... 9

 B. GTECH’s Discretion in Formulating Fun 5’s is Material to its Claim of Sovereign Immunity 11

 C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Analyzed *KDF, Allen Keller* and *Strakos* 13

 D. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Does Not Invite Artful Pleading 14

II. HOLDING GTECH ACCOUNTABLE FOR ITS EXERCISE OF DISCRETION DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE STATUTORY POWER OF THE TLC 15

III. THE ALLEGED CONFLICT BETWEEN *GTECH* AND *REDUS* DOES NOT JUSTIFY GRANTING GTECH’S PETITION 16

PRAYER..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.4..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen Keller v. Foreman</i> , 343 S.W.3d 420 (Tex. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Bixby v. KBR Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 1224 (D. Or. 2010)	18
<i>Brown & Gay Eng'g v. Olivares</i> , 461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 17, 18
<i>GTECH Corp. v. Steele</i> , 549 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. filed)	<i>passim</i>
<i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , 878 S.W.2d 589 (Tex. 1994).....	13
<i>Nettles v. GTECH Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3097627 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 21, 2017, pet. filed)	18, 19
<i>Strakos v. Gehring</i> , 360 S.W.2d 787 (Tex. 1962).....	13, 14
<i>Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep't v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	9, 15
<i>University of Incarnate Word v. Redus</i> , 2018 WL 1176652 (Tex. App.—San Antonio March 7, 2018, pet. filed)	8, 16, 17
